QuickTime<sup>TN</sup> and a TIFF (LZW) decompresso

## **Board of Directors**

Doug Lipton, PhD President

Virginia Strom-Martin Vice President

Charles Rullman Treasurer

Jib Ellison

Kathy Tierney

## **Staff**

Don McEnhill Jr. Riverkeeper

Angela Nardo-Morgan Director of Development

Kate Wilson Program Assistant

Victoria Wikle Park Project Director

Russian Riverkeeper
PO Box 1335
Healdsburg, CA 95448
707.433.1958
Fx 433.1989
www.russianriverkeeper.org





Riverkeeper, Coastkeeper and Creekkeeper are registered trademarks and service marks of Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. July 5, 2011

Re: Comment Letter for Proposed Russian River Frost Regulation

Dear State Water Resources Control Board.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the State Water Resources Control Board's proposed frost regulations for the Russian River basin.

Russian Riverkeeper urges the Board to adopt the Frost Regulation without further delay. In addition, we suggest the following:

- The draft's framework of stating that diversions for frost protection are unreasonable unless they are undertaken in compliance with a Board-approved local water management plan makes sense.
- The draft's inclusion of connected groundwater and all water rights is appropriate and necessary.
- The rule must ensure 100% participation by people who use water for frost protection.
- The rule must ensure comprehensive stream gaging. It should be uploaded automatically to the internet in real time.
- The rule must ensure comprehensive monitoring and reporting of diversion data.
- Both gage data and diversion data must be reported to the SWRCB and be publicly available.
- The program must be transparent.
- The rule must ensure accountability (i.e., if something goes wrong, it must be clear who is responsible for fixing it).
- If aspects of the program are implemented in phases, there must be clear deadlines for each phase.
- Above all, the program must ensure that fish kills from frost protection never happen again.

Thank you for your hard work and we hope to see these regulations in place by next spring.

Sincerely, Kate Wilson Russian Riverkeeper

